
 

 

TOWN OF BROOKLYN    

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

Agenda   
Wednesday, March 6, 2024, 6:30 p.m.   

 

3 WAYS TO ATTEND: IN-PERSON, ONLINE, AND BY PHONE  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

I.  Call to Order   

II.  Roll Call   

III.  Adoption of Minutes:  Meeting February 07, 2024   

IV.  Public Commentary (3 minutes maximum per person) 
V.   Unfinished Business:   

a.  Reading of Legal Notices    

b.  Continued Public Hearings   

c.  New Public Hearings:   

1. SD 23-003 Seven-lot subdivision on Wauregan Road/Rt. 205 (Map 23, 

Lot  38), Applicant: Tetreault Building Company 

2. ZC 24-001: Zone Boundary Change from RA to R-30 for 202 South Street (Map 
40 & Lot 13) Applicant: (No Discussion, Public Hearing Scheduled for 3/19/2024) 

d.  Other Unfinished Business:   
VI.  New Business:   

a.  Applications:   
1. SD 23-003 Seven-lot subdivision on Wauregan Road/Rt. 205 (Map 23, Lot   

38), Applicant: Tetreault Building Company   

b.  Other New Business:    
VII.  Reports of Officers and Committees   

a.  Staff Reports    
1. Report of Margaret Washburn, ZEO.  
2. Report of Manuel Medina, Interim Town Planner. 

• Home Occupation vs. Home Business – Kayak Rentals 
b. Budget Update    
c. Correspondence    
d. Chairman’s Report    

e. Commissioner Training Updates    

Public Commentary   
Adjourn   

 

Allen Fitzgerald, Chairman 
 

MEETING LOCATION:   

Clifford B. Green Memorial Center, 69 South Main Street, Brooklyn, CT  

Click link below:   
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87925438541   

 

Dial: 1-646-558-8656   
Enter meeting number:  879 2543 8541, then press #, Press # again to enter meeting  

or   
Go to https://www.zoom.us/join   

Enter meeting ID:  879 2543 8541   

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87925438541
https://www.zoom.us/join
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NORTHEASTERN CONNECTICUT COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 

ENGINEERING PLAN AND DRAINAGE REPORT REVIEW 
PERTAINING TO A 

7-LOT CONSERVATION TYPE OF RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION

WAUREGAN ROAD (ROUTE 205) 
(ASSESSOR'S MAP 23, LOT 38) 

BROOKLYN, CT 
(January 17, 2024) 

The comments contained herein pertain to my review of plans (9 sheets) for the construction of 
a seven (7) lot conservation type of residential subdivision with private road.  The plans were 
prepared by Archer Surveying, LLC, dated October 27, 2023 (revised January 15, 2024), for 
Tetreault Building Company. 

Cover Sheet – Sheet 1 of 9 

1. The revision date of December 28, 2023 is incorrect.  The plans have been revised as 
recently as January 15, 2024.  If the intent is to show all revision dates on the Cover Sheet, 
the following revision dates will need to be added:

December 7, 2023

December 8, 2023

December 11, 2023

December 27, 2023

January 4, 2024

January 15, 2024

January 25, 2024 & February 19, 2024 added
Or, simply omit all revision dates except the most recent one.

2. Since this is a conservation type subdivision, add the word “Conservation” to the title of the 
plan set.   DONE

3. The Archer Surveying, LLC logo should be the same as displayed on Sheets 2 thru 9 of 9. 
DONE

Subdivision Plan – Sheet 2 of 9 

No comments 
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Site Development Plan – Sheet 3 of 9 

No comments 

Subdivision Plan (Layout, Drainage & Grading) – Sheet 4 of 9 

1. Roadway baseline needs to be extended to property line to the rear property line of the turnaround and 
the “Profile Plan” needs to be updated to reflect this. Extended to Sta 4+83

2. The angle of the baseline at STA 3+79 needs to be added to the plan in order to accurately layout the 
baseline. Angle provided

3. The “recharge/energy dissipater” at the terminus of the 15” ADS pipe requires the following:
a. Deep soil test pit data (see Test Pits 3A and 7A data on Sheet 6 of 9) in the vicinity of the dissipater 

indicates seasonal high groundwater levels exhibited by mottling to be approximately 30”-40” 
below existing grade.   Has this been taken into account in determining the number of precast 
concrete galleys needed to function in the design shown on the plan? The Dissipater is  is located near 
the change in grade associated with the stream channel slope.  Hinckley soils in such an area will likely not 
have seasonally elevated water tables, however,  a deep test pit could be provided prior to the actual 
construction to confirm this.  If evidence of seasonally elevated water are present, a 4" Perforated Pipe can 
be installed in the main stone body at an elevation equal to or below the bottom of the galleries.  Such a 
drain would discharge to daylight with a screened outlet to exclude rodents. 

The drainage report submitted for review does not appear to acknowledge the presence of a seasonal 
high water table.  Any seasonal high water at this location will decrease storage volume of the 
precast concrete galleys, thus making the submitted drainage calculations inaccurate.  If this is the 
case, the drainage calculations need to be revised and resubmitted for review.  The best way to 
prove the seasonal high ground water level question is by digging a deep test pit where the 
dissipater is to be constructed.  Revised calculations will need to be submitted for review. 

b. Proposed grading of the area to accommodate the level spreader feature. On the Plan
c. The locations of monitoring and cleanout manholes (2) need to be added to the plan for future 

maintenance of the deep galleys. shown on detail sheet 
d. The 15” pipe running from the double catch basin to the level spreader needs to be noted as being 

ADS N12 HDPE pipe, which has a smooth internal wall and is much stiffer than a pipe with a corrugated 
interior. DONE

e. Horizontal dimensions need to be added to the plan for construction purposes and section lines, 
i.e., A-A, B-B, need to be added to the plan and included on details to be added to Sheet 7 of 9. 
Dimensions provided - general x-section shown on 7 of 9

f. A detail showing plan view and longitudinal/transverse profiles of the dissipater with dimensions and 
material notes needs to be added to the plan set. Plan view and cross section are provided

g. Dedicated drainage easement boundaries for the maintenance and/or repair of the drainage system 
on private property.  This shall be placed on the “Subdivision Plan” Sheet 2 of 9, too, and noted as a 
drainage easement. Easement not necessary, this is all on LOT 7

h. The responsibility for maintenance and repair of the level spreader needs to be spelled out on the plan. 
Will be included in deeds along with provisions for shared road maintenance responsibilities

4. A note needs to be placed on the plan regarding the drainage easement on Lot No. 7.
Not necessary, see 3g and 3h

5. The radius of each edge of the driveway meeting Wauregan Road needs to be added to the plan.  DONE
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6. Direction of flow needs to be indicated for the existing 15” pipe running across Wauregan Road in the 
vicinity of the northwest corner of Lot No. 1.   DONE

7. I recommend replacing the proposed 6” bituminous lip curb with a Cape Cod Berm, a detail of which is in the 
Brooklyn “Public Improvement Specifications.”  Reasons for this is that the berm stands up to impacts from a 
snow plow substantially better than lip curbing and the berm functions well in directing water to the 
double catch basin — it will  also prevent water from entering the driveway to Lot No 7.  We prefer to use 6" 
bit curb due to the added height.  This will be a private road not a public way  and damage and repair of curbing 
will not fall to the Town of Brooklyn.  The driveway to lot #7 can be graded in such a way as to prevent gutter 
flows from by passing the collection system.

8. If the U.S. Postal Service does not deliver mail on a private road such as described on this plan, a gang mail 
box location with a detail of the mail box will need to be added to the plan. Mailboxes will have to conform 
to USPS & CTDOT requirements, not a local issues

9. The limit of the “Paved Driveway Apron” for each driveway needs to be added to the plan. DONE
10. Boundary markers are needed to define the private road right-of-way and at every angle point in the 

boundary of each lot. Shown on plan

Subdivision Plan (Profile) – Sheet 5 of 9 
1. It is standard to show existing and proposed baseline elevations displayed on each side of vertical stationing 

lines, respectively, at the bottom of the profile grid.  The elevations need to be added to the plan for every 25’ 
at this location. This private road has a simple vertical and horizontal design, 25' intervals are not needed for 
review or construction stake out, 50' intervals are sufficient

2. Slopes expressed in decimal percentage (4 places) need to be added to the baseline profile line. Not needed 
required for review or stake out.  Information is provided to the tenth of a percent which is 3 decimal places.

3. It is unclear what the unattached LVC = 200’ and LVC = 40’ notations refer to.  Remove them and place the 
vertical curve designations (length, stations and elevations) attached to the BVC and EVC stations. LVC refers 
to the length of vertical curve  and compliments data shown for design and stake out purposes

4. Add the location of the double catch basins to the profile with inverts, top of frame, etc. noted. DONE

Detail Sheet – Sheet 6 of 9 

No comments 

Detail Sheet #2 – Sheet 7 of 9 

1. A plan view and longitudinal axis profile needs to be added to the “Cross Section Recharge Dissipater Outlet” 
detail.  Additionally, the title of the detail needs to be corrected. A section detail and plan view are provided 

2. In the “Roadway Cross Section” it is recommended to change the “bituminous concrete curb” to a Cape 
Cod Berm, as depicted in Brooklyn’s “Public Improvement Specifications.”  Prefer 6"' Bit curb, see earlier 
comment #7

3. The side slope ratio of 3:1 needs to be added to the “Roadway Cross Section.” Done
4. The professional engineer’s name, signature and seal needs to added to this plan.  Signature date shall not 

precede the latest revision date  Done

Parcel History Plan – Sheet 8 of 9 

No comments 
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Yield Plan – Sheet 9 of 9 

No comments 

Conservation Subdivision Regulation 5A.5, Dimensional Standards 

The front yard setback line for Lot Nos. 1 & 5 is shown to be 30’ on the plan.  This is incorrect in 
accordance with Regulation 5A.5.4., which stipulates that lots at the perimeter of the parcel 
shall have the setback required in a conventional development and in this case it is 50’ for the 
RA Zone.  The plan needs to be corrected to reflect this. DONE
Conservation Subdivision Regulation 5A.6, Road Requirements  

Regulation 5A.6.2.a. has not been met, as this specific note could not be found on the plans.  
The note as specified in this regulation shall be added to the “Subdivision Plan,” Sheet 2 of 9, 
and “Subdivision Plan,” Sheet 4 of 9, word-for-word.  It is not sufficient to simply state that 
plans must meet Town of Brooklyn regulations.  

General Comments 

1. Professional surveyor and engineer signature dates shall reflect the date of the latest 
revision date.  To avoid confusion, all plans part of the “set” should bear the latest revision 
date. done

2. Will a Homeowner’s Association need to be created for the ownership, maintenance and 
repair of the private road, drainage system, underground utilities, snowplowing, etc.?  If so, 
this should be noted on Sheet 2 of 9. Language related to rights, benefits and joint 
responsibilities for maintenance and repairs will be included in deeds of conveyance.

3. The consultant’s drainage calculations do not address Brooklyn Zoning Regulation 7.H.3., 
Stormwater Management.  The drainage report needs to be revised to include these 
calculations and resubmitted for review. See revised report

     Syl Pauley, Jr., P.E. 
By: _______________________________________ 

      Syl Pauley, Jr., P.E., NECCOG Regional Engineer 



 
 

 

 

 

18 Providence Road, Brooklyn CT 06234 

Phone: 860-779-2240 / 860-928-1921   Fax: 860-779-2240 
 

 

 

 

DAS 12/29/23 

Rev 1/26/24 

Rev. 2/19/2024 

 

Tetreault Building Company 

Proposed Subdivision and Private Road 

Revised Drainage Calculations 

 
 Description –  

 

 The current proposal proposes to provide a 480’ long private road for access to 7 

proposed lots on Wauregan Road, CT Rte. 205 in Brooklyn, CT.  The proposed road has been 

revised from an earlier concept to provide a single drainage inlet at the cul-de-sac with the road 

graded from north to south with a minor cut section in the existing terrain.  The cul-de-sac is 

proposed to have a double catch basin with a 4’ deep sump. 

 

 A short length of 15” ADS pipe connects the catch basin to the outlet structure, labelled 

on the plan as recharge/energy dissipater.  This feature consists of 9 – 4x4x4 Concrete Leaching 

Galleys place side by side, in a bed of modified rip rap approximate 6’ deep, 18’ wide and 40’ 

long.  Twelve inches of the stone bed will be under the concrete units, with an addition 12” over 

the tops.  This stone surface will extend to the final grade and will provide a less aggressive 

means of discharging storm water than a rip-rap outlet or simple level spreader.  It is expected 

that during less intense storm events, this configuration will provide recharge to the ground water 

system rather than fill to the point of overflow.  During more intense storm events the up welling 

waters will seep onto the surrounding grass surface and ultimately recharge the downstream 

wetlands. 

 

Watershed Conditions –  

 

 The attached plan shows the watershed area contributing to this inlet structure as 

approximately 1.76 acres.  The surface cover in the developed condition will have a combination 

roof top, pavement and lawn.  These are estimated at 3000 sf, 16,400 sf, and 57,400 sf 

respectively for a weighted surface coefficient of 0.6. 

 

Hydrologic / Review –  

 



Using the Rational Runoff Method, we calculate that the discharge of a storm system is 

equal to the Storm Intensity (i) x the watershed area (A) x the surface coefficient (C).  In this 

situation using a 10 minute time of concentration and a 25 year return interval the values present 

themselves as Q = 4.2 iph x 1.76 ac x 0.6 = 4.44 cfs. 

 

 The pipe from the inlet to the Dissipater is 15” ADS with a slope of 5.3% and a full 

capacity of 10.9 cfs.  This is acceptable and will handle to calculated stormflow.   \ 

 

Discharge Considerations –  

 

 The Dissipater functions similarly to a level spreader with the added benefit of dispersing 

the stormflow through infiltration and in extreme cases passive overflow from the stone bed to 

the surface.  The Dissipater (18’x40’x 6’) contains nine 4x4x4 leaching galleys and provides 

approximately 2450 cubic feet of storage.  Located in Hinckley soils with a published infiltration 

rate in excess of 20 inches per hour (40ft per day).   

 

The 25-year design storm presented above generates 2664 cubic feet of water for that short 

duration, essentially storing 92% of the total volume in the Dissipater. This will be recharged 

directly to the soil, with the balance percolating through the stone surface.  The area surrounding 

the stone bed is to be maintained as lawn. 

 

It is commonly thought that 90% of all storms result in 1” or less precipitation regardless of 

duration.  One inch of rainfall over this study area generated approximately 3850 cubic feet of 

runoff. The first 2450 cubic feet will be retained, 1400 cubic feet to either recharge or overflow.  

Hinckley soils with an infiltration rate of 40 ft/day should theoretically be able to process 9600 

cubic feet per day for the interface area provided by the Dissipater, so depending on the duration 

of a particular storm event, it is clear that the recharge component is substantial. 

 

 

1/26/24 Additional Commentary –  

 

A follow-up review has noted that the methodology presented above is note in strict conformance 

with Town of Brooklyn’s Zoning Regulations section 7.H.3 which refers to the CT Stormwater 

Quality Manual, specifically section 7.4 - Pollution Reduction, WQV; section 7.5 - Groundwater 

Recharge; and, section 7.6 -Peak Flow Control  

 

The Water Quality Volume and the Ground Water Recharge volume as calculated using the CT 

Storm Water Quality Manual for the 1.76 Acre watershed contributing to the drainage collection 

system is 1742 cu. ft.   This only 70% of the available storage provided in the Dissipater, under 

typical dry conditions.  It has been observed that the even though Hinckley soils are generally 

very well drained, there is a possibility that some of the dissipater’s function may be diminished 

due occasional elevated soil water levels.  The test pits evaluated for septic system suitability on 

lots 3 and 7 indicate that the B and C horizons are generally coarser soils, with some sands and 

gravels.  The percolation tests, likewise confirm that these soils have high conductivity 

characteristics. 

 



 

 

Peak Flow Control per the Manual  

 

7.6.1 Stream Channel Protection – not applicable, less than 1 Acre Impervious 

 

7.6.2 Conveyance Protection – connecting pipe between basin and dissipater sized in 

excess of 10-year, 24 hour storm 

 

7.6.3 Peak Run-off Attenuation – The change in surface cover of 19,400 sf over the 

catchment area of 1.74 results adjusts the cover coefficient from 0.5 to 0.6 or a  ∆C=0.1 

 

The change in flow from pre to post development is equal to the ∆C x I x A, therefore 

∆Q 10 year 24 hour storm = 0.1 x 0.20 iph x 1.76 = 0.0352 cfs or 3050 cu ft. 

∆Q 25 year 24 hour storm = 0.1 x 0.23 iph x 1.76 = 0.0405 cfs or 3500 cu ft. 

∆Q 100 year 24 hour storm = 0.1 x 0.29iph x 1.76 = 0.0510 cfs or 4400 cu ft. 

 

These volume increases are accommodated by the proposed dissipater through storage, 

infiltration and when needed seepage to the surface(see above) 

 

7.6.4 Emergency Outlet Sizing – by extending the rip rap to the surface, 900 sq ft. of 

area available to slowly relieve any overmatching of the dissipater by an unusually rare 

and powerful storm event. 

 

7.6.5 Down Stream Analysis – The watershed contributing to the dissipater is 1.74 acres.  

Any runoff that exceeds the storage volume provide will first infiltrate to help recharge 

the soil moisture and if further exceeded during extreme events will up-well to the surface 

and run overland to Creamery Brook.  The Creamery Brook Watershed is nearly 1000 

acres in size and contains a large wetland system.  

 

The construction of this road and driveways will have no perceptible impact downstream 
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Margaret’s Report 2/28/2024  

 

Zoning Permits issued: 

 

459 and 481 Wolf Den Road – Nicole Wineland-Thompson Fisher. Special Event Facility 

(Willow Hill) not approved for overnight accommodations. This zoning permit is issued 

following PZC approval of the original Special Permit on 3/21/23, and the PZC approval of the 

modification of the Special Permit on 12/19/23. 

 

395 Tripp Hollow Road – Square 1 Building Associates. New single-family dwelling with 

attached garage, front porch and rear deck. 

 

19 Hamilton Avenue – David Church. After-the-fact shed to enclose a hot tub. 

 

24 Providence Road – Flue Doctor Chimney Service LLC. Approved as minor modifications 

visible from the public roadway in the VC Zone: Existing driveway-side porch: Installation of 

pressure treated decking, steps, and pressure treated railing.  Existing attached shed: expand the 

driveway and rear doorways to create an open walk-through.  Shed will still have an entry door 

within the walk-through.  Rear Deck:  Rebuild same depth but wider to meet the house using 

pressure treated framing, decking, stairs, and pressure treated railing. 

 

Final Certificates of Zoning Compliance issued: None.  

 

Sign Permits issued: None. 

 

Home Offices Documented: None. 

 

ZBA Variances Granted: None. 

 

Other Business:  

 

4 Day Street - Adhyashakti Property, LLC. Notices of Violation for Zoning and Blight 

Violations were issued. An unpermitted donation bin has been removed from the property. 

Numerous  illegal signs and colored flashing lights were removed. Debris, trash and litter, 

abandoned household items and construction debris at the rear of the property have been 

removed. Compliance has been achieved.  

 

19 Hamilton Avenue – David Church. A Notice of Violation for a Zoning Violation was issued 

for constructing an accessory building without a zoning permit. Compliance has been achieved.  

   

137 South Main Street - 137 South Main Street LLC. A Notice of Violation for a Blight 

Violation was issued for debris and discarded household items on a sidewalk and front lawn. 

Compliance has been achieved.  

 

 



Planning & Zoning-Wages PT1005.41.4153.51620 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Planning & Zoning-Wages-Rec. S1005.41.4153.51900 $4,800.00 $200.00 $2,000.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00 $0.00 0.00%
Planning & Zoning-Legal Servic1005.41.4153.53020 $10,000.00 $0.00 $2,860.00 $7,140.00 $0.00 $7,140.00 71.40%
Planning & Zoning-Professional1005.41.4153.53200 $110.00 $0.00 $80.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00 27.27%
Planning & Zoning-In Service T1005.41.4153.53220 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 100.00%
Planning & Zoning-Other Profes1005.41.4153.53400 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 100.00%
Planning & Zoning-Advertising 1005.41.4153.55400 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 100.00%
Planning & Zoning-Printing & P1005.41.4153.55500 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,125.24 ($125.24) $376.72 ($501.96) -50.20%
Planning & Zoning-Transportati1005.41.4153.55800 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Planning & Zoning-Other Suppli1005.41.4153.56900 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Planning & Zoning-State Marsha1005.41.4153.56950 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

End of Report

$18,410.00 $200.00 $6,065.24 $12,344.76 $3,176.72 $9,168.04Grand Total: 49.80%

Town of Brooklyn

Account Number

P&Z Budget FY24 2/1/2024From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2023-2024

2/29/2024To Date:

GL Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance Budget Balance % Bud

Print accounts with zero balanceInclude pre encumbrance

Description

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeSubtotal by Collapse Mask
Exclude Inactive Accounts with zero balance

Printed: 03/05/2024 12:16:12 PM rptGLGenRptReport: 2023.1.35 Page: 1



TOWN OF BROOKLYN 

Office of the Town Planner 
69 South Main Street, Suite 21 

Brooklyn, CT 06234 

Tel.: (860) 779 3411 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:  Town of Brooklyn Planning and Zoning Commission 

FROM:  Manuel Medina,  

DATE:  March 6, 2024 

SUBJECT:  SD 23-003: Seven Lot Subdivision on Wauregan Road/Rt. 205 (Map 23, Lot 38). 
Applicant: Tetrault Building Company. AND Guidance for Home Office VS. Home Business. 

  
Date Submitted  December 27, 2023 

Date of Receipt    January 3, 2024 

Deadline for Decision    65 Days from date of receipt 

Extension Eligible?    Yes, applicant consent     Total Possible Days    65    

Plans Reviewed:    
Subdivision Plan: 7 Lot Conservation Subdivision. Prepared by Archer 

Surveying, LLC for Tetrault Building Company. Pages 1-9 inclusive. 

Dated 9-27-24 Rev: 2/21/24  

 

Application Summary:   

Per the materials submitted, this application seek approval to:      
1. Subdivide a 14.34AC parcel to create 7 building lots.  
2. To provide a 7.47 AC area to be placed in Open Space per section 5A of the subdivision regulation.  

3. To create a privately owned and maintained road in perpetuity by a Homeowner’s Association. 

Plan Comments:  

 

1. 5A.5.4 – Dimensional Standards: 

All subdivision perimeter setbacks must comply with the underlying zone (RA) 

requirement of 50 feet. 

Comment: 

Addressed 

1



Staff Comments: 

Town Engineer: 

Review from the Town Engineer has not yet been received as revised plans were recently 
resubmitted. 

Comment: 
Due to time constraints related to the submittal of the revised plans and staff schedule. The 
Town Engineer will not be able to provide a review and recommendation in a timely manner 
for tonight’s meeting. 
 

Town Planner: 

Revised plans were provided to Town Staff on Friday February 23, 2024. Planning and Zoning 
concerns have been addressed. No further concerns from Planner or ZEO with regards to 
plot plans. 
 
Comment: 
On February 26, 2024 Town Staff requested applicant’s land surveyor, Mr. Paul Archer, grant 
an extension of 13 days for staff to complete their reviews and provide commentary.  
 

Staff Guidance: 

 
Based on the materials submitted by applicant and staff reviews. Town Staff advises the 
Commission to continue their deliberations on the application during their next scheduled 
meeting on March 19, 2024 to allow for the Town Engineer to complete his review. 
 

 

Home Office VS. Home Business – Kayak Rentals  

Town Staff received an inquiry regarding a home-based business use. The proposed use is to run a 
kayak rental business/operation from an apartment in a two-family home located in the R-10 zone 
(Address: 4 Greenway Drive).  

Below are the relevant sections of the zoning regulations. Section 6.A.2 Home Office and Section 
6.A.3 Home Business. 

2



 

3



 

 

Reviewing the proposal, staff came up with the following considerations: 

1. Number of kayaks stored in the garage. 
2. Visitor parking & increased trips in and out of the neighborhood. 
3. Group size limit – outdoor recreation activities are usually done in a group.  
4. Future growth of the business – e.g. additional storage of equipment, additional 

recreational activities (as proposed: scavenger hunts). 

4



5. What will be the plan for when the business outpaces the incidental use of the 
dwelling. 

6. Storage of additional equipment such as recreational boats and trailers. 
 

Town Staff is requesting the Commission provide guidance on how to categorize the subject home-
based business use for permitting purposes. 

5
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